rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the
interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk

Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings and fixed income securities. Fixed income securities exposes the Company
to fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Company’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the
management of the Company is as follows.

(` in lakhs)

Particulars As at
31 March 2023

As at
31 March 2022

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial liabilities - vehicle loan and loan from director  346  322

 346  322
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities - term loan, working capital demand loan and cash credit  (3,475)  (1,850)

 (3,475)  (1,850)
Total  (3,129)  (1,528)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss.
Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

Notes forming part of the Standalone financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023 (Contd.)

89

DAI-ICHI KARKARIA LIMITED

 Annual Report 2022-2023

Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments   (` in lakhs)

INR Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

100 bp increase 100 bp decrease 100 bp increase 100 bp decrease

31 March 2023

Variable-rate instruments .....  (35)  35  (26)  26

Cash flow sensitivity (net) .....  (35)  35  (26)  26

31 March 2022

Variable-rate instruments .....  (19)  19  (13)  13

Cash flow sensitivity (net) .....  (19)  19  (13)  13

The risk estimates provided assume a change of 100 basis points interest rate for the interest rate benchmark as applicable to
the borrowings summarised above. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been
calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily representative of the
average debt outstanding during the period.

44. Capital Management

The Company’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to
sustain future development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to

[…]

of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest
rate risk is the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate because of fluctuations in the
interest rates.
Exposure to interest rate risk
Group’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings and fixed income securities. Fixed income securities exposes the Group to
fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Group’s interest-bearing financial instruments as reported to the
management of the Group is as follows.
   (` in lakhs)

As at
31 March 2023

As at
31 March 2022

Fixed-rate instruments
Financial liabilities - vehicle loan and loan from director  346  322

 346  322
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities - term loan, working capital demand loan and cash credit  (3,475)  (1,850)

 (3,475)  (1,850)
Total  (3,129)  (1,528)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed-rate instruments
The Group does not account for any fixed-rate financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss. Therefore,
a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect profit or loss.

139

DAI-ICHI KARKARIA LIMITED

 Annual Report 2022-2023

Fair value sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments   (` in lakhs)

INR Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

31 March 2023

Variable-rate instruments .....  (35)  35  (26)  26

Cash flow sensitivity (net) .....  (35)  35  (26)  26

31 March 2022

Variable-rate instruments .....  (19)  19  (13) 13

Cash flow sensitivity (net) .....  (19)  19  (13)  13

The risk estimates provided assume a change of 100 basis points interest rate for the interest rate benchmark as applicable to
the borrowings summarised above. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been
calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not necessarily representative of the
average debt outstanding during the period.
44. Capital Management
The Group’s policy is to maintain a strong capital base so as to maintain investor, creditor and market confidence and to sustain
future development of the business. Management monitors the return on capital as well as the level of dividends to ordinary